
 
 
 

Cabinet 
 
 

Date Wednesday 13 January 2021 

Time 9.30 am 

Venue Remote Meeting - This meeting is being held 
remotely via Microsoft Teams 

 

Business 
 

Part A 
 

Items which are open to the public and press 
 
1. Public Questions   

2. Minutes of the meeting held on 16 December 2020  (Pages 3 - 6) 

3. Declarations of interest   

Ordinary Decisions: 
 
4. County Durham Partnership Update - Report of Corporate 

Director of Neighbourhoods and Climate Change  (Pages 7 - 36) 

5. Grant Support for Business Recovery - Report of Corporate 
Director of Regeneration, Economy and Growth  (Pages 37 - 56) 

6. Social Value and Local Wealth Building ("The County Durham 
Pound") - Joint Report of Corporate Director of Regeneration, 
Economy and Growth and Corporate Director of Resources 
(Interim)  (Pages 57 - 70) 

7. Bishop Auckland Town Fund: Submission Approval - Report of 
Corporate Director of Regeneration, Economy and Growth  
(Pages 71 - 90) 

8. Such other business as, in the opinion of the Chair of the 
meeting, is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration.   

9. Any resolution relating to the exclusion of the public during the 
discussion of items containing exempt information.   

 
 
 
 



 
Part B 

 
Items during which it is considered the meeting will not be open 

to the public (consideration of exempt or confidential information) 
 
10. Such other business as, in the opinion of the Chair of the 

meeting, is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration.   

 
 
 

Helen Lynch 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services 

 
County Hall 
Durham 
5 January 2021 
 
 
To: The Members of the Cabinet 

 
 Councillors S Henig and A Napier (Leader and Deputy Leader 

of the Council) together with Councillors J Allen, O Gunn, 
L Hovvels, C Marshall, A Patterson, K Shaw, B Stephens and 
A Surtees 

 
 

Contact: Ros Layfield Tel: 03000 269708 

 



 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

CABINET  
 

At a meeting of Cabinet held remotely via Microsoft Teams at 9.00 am on 
Wednesday 16 December 2020  
 
Present 
 

Councillor S Henig, Leader of the Council (Chair) 

 

Cabinet Members  

Councillors O Gunn, L Hovvels, C Marshall, A Napier, A Patterson,  
K Shaw, B Stephens and A Surtees  
 
Apologies 
Councillor J Allen  
 

 

1 Public Questions   
 
There were no public questions.  
 

2 Minutes   
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 18 November 2020 were agreed as a correct 
record and would be signed by the Chair. 
 

3 Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

4 County Durham Plan: Minerals and Waste Development Plan 
Document and Parking and Accessibility Supplementary Planning 
Document  
[Key Decision: CORP/R/20/04]  

   
The Cabinet considered a report of the Corporate Director of Regeneration, 
Economy and Growth which sought approval to commence work on the Minerals 
and Waste Policies and Allocations Development Plan Document, and, the Parking 
and Accessibility Supplementary Planning Document and the timetable for their 
preparation in a new Local Development Scheme (for copy see file of minutes).  

 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



Councillor Marshall, Portfolio Holder for Economic Regeneration, explained that the 
Council approved the adoption of the County Durham Plan at their meeting held on 
21 October 2020, and, whilst the County Durham Plan is a comprehensive 
document covering all aspects of planning, it is necessary to supplement the Plan 
with more detailed development management policies and non-strategic site 
allocations.  Cabinet noted the documents will be published for consultation in the 
new year and encouraged members of the public to participate in the consultation 
process.  
 
Resolved: 
 
That the recommendations in the report be approved.  
 

5 Quarter Two Performance Management Report 2020/21                                                        
 
The Cabinet considered a report of the Corporate Director of Resources which 
presented progress towards achieving the key outcomes of the Council’s corporate 
performance framework (for copy see file of minutes).   
 
The Chair, Councillor Simon Henig, Leader of the Council, commended officers for 
the detailed report which included a summary of the major challenges faced during 
2020, including the economic downturn.  He added that areas of concern, arising 
from the impact of COVID-19, will continue to be monitored.  
 
Councillor Napier, Deputy Leader of the Council and Cabinet Portfolio Holder for 
Finance, referred to the many areas of excellent performance commenting this was 
testament to the hard work and dedication of staff and local members, and, he 
thanked all those who had continued to deliver services to such a high standard.  
 
Councillor Napier spoke of the impact of deindustrialisation on County Durham and 
how the Council had worked hard, over the years, to provide more and better paid 
jobs. He expressed concern at details in the report of the recent increase in the 
Universal Credit claimant count, saying this illustrated the impact of COVID-19. 
Councillor Napier also referred to uncertainty with regard to a combination of 
factors including the impact of COVID-19, the position on the UK transition, and, 
the lack of information from government on the Shared Prosperity Fund. He called 
upon government to ensure County Durham receives its fair share of the fund, and, 
to make clear its intentions to level up the County.   
 
Resolved: 
 
That the report be noted.  
 
 
 
 

Page 4



6 Transport Asset Management Plan – Annual Update  
 
The Cabinet considered a report of the Corporate Director of Neighbourhoods and 
Climate Change which provided Cabinet with an annual update on the Transport 
Asset Management Plan (TAMP) (for copy see file of minutes).  

Councillor B Stephens, Portfolio Holder for Neighbourhoods and Local 
Partnerships, pointed out that the Council had continued to invest in its highway 
assets, despite reductions in government funding and he highlighted that the 
Council had been awarded a maximum efficiency score by the Department for 
Transport and was one of only two councils nationally, to achieve accredited status 
for highway asset management.  In moving the report, he praised the good work of 
the highway teams.  

Resolved: 
 
That the recommendations in the report be approved.  
 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

             

        

 Cabinet 

13 January 2021 

County Durham Partnership Update 

 Ordinary Decision 

 

Report of Corporate Management Team 

Alan Patrickson, Corporate Director of Neighbourhoods and 
Climate Change 

Councillor Simon Henig, Leader of the Council 

Councillor Brian Stephens, Cabinet Portfolio Holder for 
Neighbourhoods and Local Partnerships 

Electoral division affected: 

Countywide  

Purpose of the Report 

1 The purpose of the report is to update Cabinet on issues being 
addressed by the County Durham Partnership (CDP).  The report also 
includes updates on other key initiatives being carried out in partnership 
across the county. 

Executive summary 

2 The coronavirus pandemic has had a profound effect on individuals, 
families and communities in County Durham and around the world and 
the wider County Durham Partnership have worked together to ensure 
we provide a response across all agencies that will support people 
through this.  The mature partnerships and enhanced relationships have 
been a key strength throughout the pandemic, both with statutory and 
non-statutory agencies, which has ensured that our support offer has 
been co-ordinated at both the local (including through Area Action 
Partnerships (AAPs), the voluntary and community sector and mutual 
aid groups) and strategic levels. 

3 The County Durham Vision 2035 was written together with partner 
organisations and the public and sets out what we would want to county 
to look like in 15 years’ time.  This vision is structured around three 
ambitions whi
[...]
dents are also answered by members of the Board. 

10 A new partnership structure was agreed by the County Durham 
Partnership in September 2020.  The new partnership structure 
underneath the County Durham Partnership is: 

 

Page 8



(a) Health and Wellbeing Board (and Outbreak Engagement Board) – 
Statutory; 

(b) Safe Durham Partnership – Statutory; 

(c) Economic Partnership; 

(d) Environment and Climate Change Partnership. 

11 In addition, the Prevention Steering Group, which was established in 
2017, to identify areas of work where the Partnership needed to 
concentrate its efforts with early interventions to reduce demand on 
services and impacts on people’s lives, communities, business and 
organisations that support them has been expanded to become the 
County Durham Together Partnership which will be responsible for 
countywide approaches. 

12 The County Durham Together Community Hub has been established 
in response to the Coronavirus pandemic. 

13 The hub was developed to coordinate food provision, social contact, 
welfare support, volunteering and be the central coordination function 
for the voluntary and community sector. 

14 A Covid-19 Community Champions programme has been developed 
to ensure that as the pandemic continues, key messages are shared 
within communities, and that these messages are trusted, concise and 
clear. 

15 The Child Poverty Working Group was awarded £150,000 from the 
Poverty Action Group and £100,000 from Public Health to develop and 
deliver holiday activities with healthy food across County Durham.  The 
funding has supported work with partners across the county to add 
value to a co-ordinated, sustainable, countywide holiday food and 
activity offer that supports children, young people and families to help 
reduce the ‘holiday experience gap’ and has impact in our communities 
longer term. 

16 Officers from across multiple DCC services came together to deliver the 
October half-term school meals support scheme, providing invaluable 
support to children and families across the county.  A total of 8,632 
applications for support were received and DCC paid out 6,670 claims.  
This amounted to the equivalent of £156,270, which was used to 
provide meals for 10,418 of our county’s children. 

17 The three-year European Regional Development Fund (ERDF), Durham 
Sparks/Community Enterprise Durham project has come to an end with 
the final claim submitted in October 2020.  The project was established 
to support community social enterprises and local potential 

Page 9



entrepreneurs across the county and achieved positive successful 
outputs and broader outcomes.  It attracted £525,000 of ERDF funding, 
matched with £350,000 funding from Durham County Council. 

18 The Office of Police Crime and Victim’s Commissioner, together with 
Durham Constabulary and Durham County Council as part of the Safe 
Durham Partnership, has been successful in obtaining £485,360 as 
part of the Home Office Safer Streets Fund.  This funding will be used to 
support situational crime prevention (i.e. target hardening security 
equipment to addresses which have been a victim of burglary, repeat 
burglary and properties in close proximity to the burgled property) in the 
Horden area with the aim of preventing residential burglaries. 

19 Partners supported World Mental Health Day on 10 October 2020.  This 
is important given the impacts Covid-19 and subsequent restrictions 
have had on the health and wellbeing of people across the County, and 
access to people’s support networks. 

20 In October 2020, the Council agreed to adopt the County Durham Plan. 
The Plan seeks to ensure the county is a successful place to live, work, 
invest and visit by focussing on supporting and creating vibrant 
communities. 

21 Our 14 Area Action Partnerships (AAPs) held autumn events where 
they met virtually to gather the views of residents and businesses on a 
wide range of issues.  This was an opportunity for residents to find out 
what was happening in their area and how people have been supported 
throughout the coronavirus pandemic and to hear about the priorities 
and goals for the next 15 years, which have been set as part of the 
Vision for the county.  In addition, AAP Board meetings and task and 
finish groups have also moved to virtual meeting to enable them to 
continue. 

Recommendation 

22 Cabinet is recommended to: 

(a) note the contents of this update. 

  

Page 10



Background 

23 The County Durham Partnership including the board and forum 
(which bring together the board and local communities), five 
partnerships (Health and Wellbeing Board, Safe Durham 
Partnership, Economic Partnership, Environment and Climate 
Change Partnership and County Durham Together Partnership, 
Durham Safeguarding Children Partnership and the Local 
Safeguarding Adults Board, Better Together VCS Forum and all 
Area Action Partnerships lead on key initiatives being carried out in 
partnership across the county. 

County Durham Partnership Board 

24 The County Durham Partnership Board met in July to give partners an 
opportunity to discuss their collective local response to the Covid-19 
pandemic.  The role of the Local Resilience Forum as a collaborative 
mechanism for delivery of partner organisations mutual aims and 
outcomes in the event of an emergency or major incident and the use of 
an intelligence-based approach to working with communities was 
acknowledged.  In addition, measures to move the county forwards in 
terms of recovery from the impacts of Covid-19 through a Business, 
Economy, Regeneration and Strategy (BERS) Recovery Group, a 
subgroup of the County Durham Economic Partnership were 
discussed. 

25 In September, partners agreed a new partnership structure for the 
County Durham Partnership which ensures the partnership structure 
aids delivery of the County Durham Vision 2035, which was ratified at 
the County Durham Partnership meeting in September 2019, with 
[...]
 those living 
and working in more disadvantaged circumstances.  The pandemic has 
also impacted on mental wellbeing across the whole life course, 
widening health, social and economic inequalities. 

122 The County Durham Partnership, including our Safeguarding Boards, 
Better Together VCS Forum and our fourteen Area Action Partnerships 
will continue to work together to prevent health and wellbeing 
inequalities widening even further and work with our communities as 
true and equal partners through this difficult time.  Our relationships with 
other agencies and with our communities are built on a robust 
foundation and will continue to provide a basis for improving outcomes 
for our local people through to the end of the pandemic and during the 
recovery and restoration phases to meet the County Durham Vision we 
set over a year ago. 

Background papers 

• None 

Other useful documents 

• None 

Author 

Gordon Elliott Tel:  03000 263605 

 

 

 

 

Page 33



Appendix 1:  Implications 

Legal Implications 

None. 

Finance 

Area and neighbourhood budgets are utilised and delivered through the 14 

AAPs and ensure the council (and AAPs) receive improved information on the 

outputs achieved through use of locality budgets. 

Durham County Council had a dedicated £1.4 million coronavirus support 
fund, which was shared amongst Area Action Partnerships (AAPs) across the 
county, to ensure local projects were able to help those in need during the 
coronavirus pandemic. 

Consultation 

The County Durham Partnership framework is a key community engagement 

and consultation function of the Council and its partners.  The 

recommendations in the report are based on extensive consultation with AAP 

partners. 

Equality and Diversity / Public Sector Equality Duty 

The actions set out in this report aim to ensure equality and diversity issues 

are embedded within the partnerships and the working practice of AAPs. 

Climate Change 

This is recognised throughout partnership activities. 

Human Rights 

None. 

Crime and Disorder 

The Crime and Disorder Act 1998 placed a statutory duty on local authorities 
to form a Community Safety Partnership (CSP) to tackle crime, disorder, anti-
social behaviour, substance misuse, other behaviour adversely affecting the 
local environment and to reduce re-offending.  In County Durham, the CSP is 
the Safe Durham Partnership. 

Staffing 

None. 

Page 34



Accommodation 

None. 

Risk 

None. 

Procurement 

None. 

Page 35



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 Cabinet 

13 January 2021 

Grant Support for Business Recovery 

 Ordinary Decision 

 

Report of Corporate Management Team 

Amy Harhoff, Corporate Director of Regeneration, Economy and 
Growth 

Councillor Carl Marshall, Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Economic 
Regeneration 

Electoral division(s) affected: 

Countywide 

Purpose of the Report 

1 To seek Cabinet’s approval for a package of measures to support County 
Durham businesses to recover from the impact of COVID-19 in order to 
safeguard jobs and facilitate economic recovery. 

Executive summary 

2 The Council recognises the impact that COVID-19 has had on its 
communities and local economy and has responded well with a series of 
measures to offer short-term support to both people and businesses. 

3 It is clear that the economic impact of the pandemic on businesses and 
employment in the County has already been significant, and that the full 
extent of the impact has yet to be realised.  Following the national 
lockdown in November 2020, the introduction of local tiered restrictions in 
the lead up to Christmas, and the latest Tier 4 restrictions, businesses 
continue to face challenges in being able to return to normal trading, and 
are experiencing increased costs of adapting workplaces and methods of 
operation at the same time as suffering reduced levels of income. 

4 Economic recovery is going to take many months, if not years, and whilst 
the Government’s extension to April 2021 of the package of measures to 
support jobs is welcome, businesses in the County also need additional 
support to be able to implement plans to adapt and recover. 

Page 37

Agenda Item 5



 

 

5 It is therefore proposed that the Council introduces a £5 million Business 
Recovery Grant Scheme, open to businesses located in the County in all 
sectors, in order to provide financial support for the implementation of 
business recovery plans.  This sum can be funded from a combination of 
the Council’s own General Fund resources and from an allocation from the 
Additional Restrictions Support Grant (ARG). 

6 The proposed grants are not intended to provide crisis funding, general 
working capital or subsidise losses, as this is the role of the Government-
backed support and loan schemes, and the local restrictions support 
grants.  The Durham Business Recovery Grants will be aimed at 
businesses that have a credible plan to adapt and recover but require 
additional financial support to be able to implement it. 

7 The scheme has been carefully positioned in order that it meets identified 
gaps in support and does not duplicate existing grant schemes.  Also that 
the scheme is flexible enough to offer appropriate support to all sectors 
and sizes of business in the County, from self-employed and micro-
businesses through to companies employing up to 250 people in the 
County. 

8 The proposed scheme will offer grants of £1,000 up to a maximum grant of 
£40,000 and the grant intervention rate for each project will be 75%, 
meaning that the business will be expected to pay for a quarter of the cost. 

9 It is estimated that a £5 million budget would enable at least 880 
businesses to be supported and could help to safeguard over 1760 jobs. 

10 Introduction of the Durham Business Recovery Grant Scheme will support 
businesses in the County to recover from the impact of Covid, and will help 
to protect jobs, and the County’s economy, for the longer term. 

Recommendations 

11 Cabinet is recommended to: 

(a) agree to establish a Business Recovery Grant Scheme; 

(b) agree to provide a budget of £5 million for the scheme and note that 
£3 million will be made available from the General Fund alongside a 
£2 million contribution from the Additional Restrictions Support 
Grant; 

(c) authorise the Corporate Director of Regeneration, Economy and 
Growth, in consultation with the Corporate Director of Resources 
and the Portfolio Holder for Economic Regeneration, to agree the 
detailed administration arrangements for the scheme; 

Page 38



 

 

(d) delegate authority to the Corporate Director of Regeneration, 
Economy and Growth to approve the individual business grant offers 
made in accordance with the scheme; 

(e) note the additional support being provided to micro businesses 
through the Durham Business Opportunities Programme; 

(f) note that there may be a need to consider additional grant support 
for start-up businesses and receive a separate report on this in due 
course. 

 

  

Page 39



 

 

Background 

12 The Council recognises the impact that COVID-19 has had on its 
communities and local economy and has responded well with a series of 
measures to offer short-term support to both people and businesses. 

13 It is clear that the economic impact of the pandemic on businesses and 
employment in the County has already been significant, and that the full 
extent of the impact has yet to be realised.  Following the national 
lockdown in November 2020, the introduction of local tiered restrictions in 
the lead up to Christmas, and the latest Tier 4 restrictions, businesses 
continue to face challenges in being able to return to normal trading, and 
are experiencing increased costs of adapting workplaces and methods of 
operation at the same time as suffering reduced levels of income. 

14 The Government has extended the Job Retention Scheme and the Self 
Employed Income Support Scheme
[...]
the new member of staff becomes productive and this would have to be 
justified; up to three months might be reasonable though each case will be 
different. It is expected, following on from this rationale, that employment costs 
should form only a part of a recovery plan and plans that have too large a 
proportion of expenditure from this activity may see the amount of eligible 
spend being capped before approval. 

Revenue financing (i.e. leasing or loan repayment) of specialist vehicles 
including fit out costs, where a credible case is made, may be eligible for up to 
six months of a three year financing agreement or pro rata on a shorter term. 

 

 

 

 

Page 55



This page is intentionally left blank



           

           

        

 Cabinet 

13 January 2021 

Social Value and Local Wealth Building 

(“The County Durham Pound”)  

  Ordinary Decision 

 

Report of Corporate Management Team 

Amy Harhoff, Corporate Director of Regeneration, Economy and 
Growth 

Paul Darby, Corporate Director of Resources 

Councillor Carl Marshall, Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Economic 

Regeneration 

Councillor Alan Napier, Deputy Leader and Cabinet Portfolio Holder for 

Finance 

Electoral division(s) affected: 

Countywide 

Purpose of the Report 

1 To provide Cabinet with an update about a programme of targeted 
interventions that will continue to build on Durham County Councils 
strong track record of using its buying power and policy functions to 
drive local value.  Social value and local wealth building outcomes for 
the community are a central objective of the council and underpin the 
outcomes of the Council Plan in the response to the economic 
challenge caused by COVID-19. 

2 The focus of the Council is to drive and support a stronger “County 
Durham Pound”. 

Executive summary 

3 The Council recognises the impact that COVID-19 has had on its 
communities and local economy and has responded well with a series 
of measures to offer short-term suppor
[...]
rt local employment and have a greater tendency to 
recirculate wealth and surplus locally. 

5.Socially productive 
use of land and 
property 

Assets are owned and managed in ways which ensure that they generate 
wealth for local citizens, rather than enclosed by private interests.  
 
To achieve this, public land owners should develop governance and 
management structures where communities can take direct control of 
common assets, for example through transferring under-utilised assets to 
Community Land Trusts or working through Public-Commons Partnerships. 

    Table 2. Community Wealth Building 5 pillars (Source https://cles.org.uk ) 
Page 70

https://cles.org.uk/


 

             

        

 Cabinet 

13 January 2021 

Bishop Auckland Town Fund : 

Submission Approval 

 Ordinary Decision  

 

Report of Corporate Management Team 

Amy Harhoff, Corporate Director of Regeneration, Economy and 
Growth 

Councillor Carl Marshall, Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Economic 
Regeneration 

 

Electoral division(s) affected: 

Bishop Auckland 

Purpose of the Report 

1 To provide an overview to Cabinet of the process of submitting a Town 
Investment Plan to Government in order to secure capital resources 
from the Towns Fund. 

2 The report identifies the timescale for the submission of the Bishop 
Auckland Town Fund application and request that the Council’s 
approval is facilitated via a delegated authority arrangement. 

Executive summary 

3 In 2019 Government announced that Bishop Auckland had been 
selected as a town that could benefit from significant funds as part of 
the national Towns Fund. 

4 The Towns Fund Prospectus published in November 2019 identifies 
that £3.6 billion has been made available to ‘unleash’ the full economic 
potential of 101 towns across the country.  Towns will be able to bid for 
up to £25 million in each place, and in exceptional circumstances may 
bid up to £50 million. 

  

 

Page 71

Agenda Item 7



5 The report provides det
[...]
idents particularly from outlying residential areas. To 

improve access to the town and across the town to visitor opportunities and 

new employment across Auckland Park, it is proposed to address some key 

breaks in sections of existing walking and cycle routes, providing signage and 

interpretation as part of the linked Heritage trains which enter the town. 

9 Heritage Transport Museum ( Estimated project cost £1.5 million: 

Stronger Towns ask £ 1.5 million) 

The North East Vintage Bus Preservation Trust are seeking to relocate their 

collection of vintage vehicles and have identified the opportunity of locating in 

proximity of the Weardale Railway and Locomotion as a major draw in 

providing a cluster of vintage transport attractions. Seeking to utilise existing 

premises the Heritage Transport Museum would provide display space, 

volunteering and training opportunities and a complementary offer to other 

local attractions across the Stronger Town area.. 

 

 

Page 89



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the meeting held on 16 December 2020
	4 County Durham Partnership Update - Report of Corporate Director of Neighbourhoods and Climate Change
	5 Grant Support for Business Recovery - Report of Corporate Director of Regeneration, Economy and Growth
	6 Social Value and Local Wealth Building ("The County Durham Pound") - Joint Report of Corporate Director of Regeneration, Economy and Growth and Corporate Director of Resources (Interim)
	7 Bishop Auckland Town Fund: Submission Approval - Report of Corporate Director of Regeneration, Economy and Growth



Minutes of the meeting


 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
 

At a Meeting of Cabinet held remotely on Wednesday 13 January 2021 at 9.30 am 
 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor S Henig (Leader of the Council) in the Chair 

 

Cabinet Members: 

Councillors A Napier (Deputy Leader of the Council), J Allen, O Gunn, L Hovvels, 
C Marshall, A Patterson, K Shaw, B Stephens and A Surtees 
 

 

1 Public Questions 
 
There were no public questions.  
 

2 Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 16 December 2020 were agreed as a 
correct record and would be signed by the Chair. 
 

3 Declarations of interest 
 
The following disclosable pecuniary interests were declared.  

 

Councillor A Patterson, in relation to item 5, as a business owner eligible to 

apply for grant funding.  

 

Councillor B Stephens in relation to item 7, as a member of the Town Board.   

 

Councillor J Allen, in relation to item 7, as a member of the Town Board.   

  

The members confirmed they would leave the meeting during the 

consideration of the respective reports. 

 

4 County Durham Partnership Update  
 

The Cabinet considered a report of the Corporate Director of Neighbourhoods 
and Climate Change which provided an update on the issues being addressed 
by the County Durham Partnership and other key initiatives being carried out 
in partnership across the county (for copy see file of minutes).  
 



The Chair, Councillor S Henig, Leader of the Council, thanked the people of 
County Durham for the role they are playing during the pandemic, and, all 
those involved in the wider partnership, including the County Durham 
Together Hub, the COVID-19 Community Champions, Area Action 
Partnerships and the many other partnership groups who, together, continue 
to do a huge amount of work to provide valuable support in their local 
communities.   
 
The Chair added that he had been privileged to attend virtual meetings of all 
14 of the county’s Area Action Partnerships held during the autumn, where he 
had taken the opportunity to thank community groups for their hard work over 
recent months.  
  
At these events, members of the public were invited to give their views on a 
wide range of local issues.  Over 1,300 comments were received which will be 
used to inform the Council’s approach to the regeneration of towns and 
villages across the county.  
 
Councillor B Stephens, Portfolio Holder for Neighbourhoods and Local 
Partnerships, paid tribute to the excellent work of partners in the voluntary and 
community sector, including the AAPs, who have continued to secure valuable 
funding for projects to support the needs of the people within their local areas.    
 
Resolved: 
 
That the report be noted.  
 
Councillor A Patterson left the meeting.  
 

5 Grant Support for Business Recovery  
 
The Cabinet considered a report of the Corporate Director of Regeneration, 
Economy and Growth which sought approval for a package of measures to 
support County Durham businesses to recover from the impact of COVID-19 in 
order to safeguard jobs and facilitate economic recovery (for copy see file of 
minutes).   

Councillor C Marshall, Portfolio Holder for Economic Regeneration, commented 
that the introduction of the £5 million business recovery grant scheme would 
enable businesses to plan for recovery from the pandemic and potentially 
safeguard jobs.  As companies in all sectors suffer reduced levels of income, 
planning for the return to trading in due course, would bring further challenges, as 
businesses adapt workplaces and methods of operation.   

Councillor A Napier, Deputy Leader of the Council and Portfolio Holder for 
Finance, highlighted that the proposal builds upon the excellent work done to 
support businesses through the business grant schemes, with the Council being 



at the forefront of implementing the schemes quickly and efficiently.  He referred 
to the inevitability of a prolonged period of recovery from the pandemic and the 
importance of protecting employment, to ensure the situation is not exacerbated 
by further job losses.   

Resolved: 
 
That the recommendations in the report be approved.  
 
Councillor A Patterson re-joined the meeting 
 

6 Social Value and Local Wealth Building ("The County Durham 
Pound")  
 

The Cabinet considered a joint report of the Corporate Director of 
Regeneration, Economy and Growth and the Interim Corporate Director of 
Resources which provided an update on a programme of targeted 
interventions to build on the Council’s strong track record of using its buying 
power and policy functions to drive local value (for copy see file of minutes).   

Councillor C Marshall placed on record his thanks for the amount of work 
undertaken over the years to position Durham County Council as a national 
leader in this area.  He welcomed the ten key initiatives outlined in the report 
which aim to continue to maximise the impact of the Durham pound. 

Councillor A Napier echoed Councillor Marshall’s comments and thanked the 
Chief Procurement Officer, Darren Knowd, and the Procurement Team, for the 
excellent  work carried out to lead on this issue, both locally and nationally, 
through the LGA Social Value Taskforce.   

Resolved: 

That the report be noted.  
 
Councillors J Allen and B Stephens left the meeting. 
 

7 Bishop Auckland Town Fund: Submission Approval  
 
The Cabinet considered a report of the Corporate Director of Regeneration, 
Economy and Growth which provided an overview of the process of submitting 
a Town Investment Plan to Government in order to secure capital resources 
from the Towns Fund.  The report identified the timescale for the submission 
of the Bishop Auckland Town Fund application and requested the Council’s 
approval is facilitated via a delegated authority arrangement (for copy see file 
of minutes). 
 



Councillor C Marshall provided assurance that the Council will continue to 
challenge government on the bidding criteria for these schemes which 
precludes the submission of more than one bid.  He commented on the 
ambitions of the project which are in line with the Bishop Auckland Masterplan 
approved by Council in 2019, with the areas of potential investment proposed 
also being beneficial to the wider south Durham area.  He expressed his 
support for the proposal to make an exceptional case, and to submit a bid 
above the standard £25 million, subject to that case being made. 
 
Councillor A Napier welcomed the investment and remarked that there are 
many other town and villages across the county that require similar 
investment.  He added that he is awaiting, with interest, the government’s 
proposals for the shared prosperity and levelling-up funds, in the hope that 
these funds will be distributed on the basis of need.  
 
Resolved: 
 
That the recommendation in the report be approved. 
 


